Н \$40.00 12

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM570228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust (London) Limited, as collateral agent		04/01/2020	Private Limited Company: ENGLAND AND WALES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nouryon Surface Chemistry LLC (formerly known as Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC)
Street Address:	525 West Van Buren Street, Suite 1600
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60607
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Nouryon Chemicals International B.V. (formerly known as Akzo Nobel Chemicals International B.V.)
Street Address:	Velperweg 76
City:	Arnhem
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	6824 BM
Entity Type:	Besloten Vennootschap (B.V.): NETHERLANDS
Name:	Nouryon Chemicals B.V. (f/k/a Akzo Nobel Chemicals B.V.)
Street Address:	Velperweg 76
City:	Arnhem
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	6824 BM
Entity Type:	Besloten Vennootschap (B.V.): NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1229066	ELOTEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006906 FRAME: 0860

900543305

Phone: 2028357500

Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28302.00071
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Nouryon_ Falcon - IP Release EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Nouryon_ Falcon - IP Release EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Nouryon_ Falcon - IP Release EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Nouryon_ Falcon - IP Release EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Nouryon_ Falcon - IP Release EXECUTED#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006906 FRAME: 0861

Partial Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

This Partial Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of April 1, 2020 (the "Release"), is made by Wilmington Trust (London) Limited, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of Starfruit US Merger Sub 1 LLC, Starfruit US Merger Sub 2 LLC, Nouryon Surface Chemistry LLC (formerly known as Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC), Nouryon Chemicals International B.V. (formerly known as Akzo Nobel Chemicals International B.V.) and Nouryon Chemicals B.V. (formerly known as Akzo Nobel Chemicals B.V.) (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreement, as applicable, each as defined below.

WHEREAS, by (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2018 in favor of Agent (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain related Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2018 in favor of Agent (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") which IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 1, 2018 at Reel 047231, Frame 0001 (patents) and on October 1, 2018 at Reel 6447, Frame 0137 (trademarks), the Grantors collaterally assigned and granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Equity and Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 30, 2020 between Nouryon Holding B.V. and Celanese Europe B.V. ("<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), the Asset Sellers (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) sold the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), which Purchased Assets include certain U.S. and non-U.S. Intellectual Property assets included in the Collateral (the "Divested Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Divested Collateral includes, without limitation, those United States Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and that United States Trademark registration listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantors desire Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in and to the Divested Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in and any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Divested Collateral and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors, or any bona fide purchasers for value, any and all of its rights, title and interests in the Divested Collateral

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release only relates to the Divested Collateral and does not release, discharge, terminate, cancel or otherwise modify the Agent's existing lien on and security interest in and to any Collateral which is not Divested Collateral.

US-DOCS\114663724.2

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

${\bf WILMINGTON\,TRUST\,(LONDON)\,LIMITED},$

AS COLLATERAL AGENT,

By:

Name: CANDICE DE REYCK

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

[IP Security Interest Release]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006906 FRAME: 0864

Schednie

PATENTS

ssued Patents

Application Number	Patent Number	File Date	Issue Date	Application Title	Country	Registration Owner Name
00/017 155	715041	1006/26/2	7000/3/7	High solids ethylene-vinyl	311	Nouryon Chemicals
02/71/10	0/10741	1/2//2001	4/0/7004	Dispersion composition for	2	michiganina D. v.
				highly flexible, waterproof,		Nourvon
				hydraulically binding tile		Chemicals
11/909,194	8461247	9/20/2007	6/11/2013	adhesive.	US	International B.V.
				Powder redispersible in water,		Akzo Nobel
				process for production thereof		Chemicals
14/182,405	9353005	2/18/2014	5/31/2016	and use thereof.	us	International B.V.
						Nouryon
				Process for the manufacture of		Chemicals
12/515,393	8497315	5/18/2009	7/30/2013	dispersions and their use.	US	International B.V.
						Nouryon
				Dry mortar formulation for		Chemicals
12/515,195	8393391	5/15/2009	3/12/2013	cementing drilling holes.	US	International B.V.
						Nouryon
				Powder to hydrophobise and its		Chemicals
13/126,698	8703874	4/28/2011	4/22/2014	use.	US	International B.V.
				PROCESS AND ADDITIVE TO		
				IMPROVE ADHESION OF		Nouryon
				BUILDING COMPOSITIONS		Chemicals
15/080,083	10,519,064	3/24/2016	12/31/2019	TO SUBSTRATES	US	International B.V.
				Process and additive to improve		Nouryon
				adhesion of compositions to		Chemicals
14/124,330	9126868	12/6/2013	9/8/2015	substrates.	US	International B.V.
						Evonik Operations
						GmbH; Nounyon
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	00000	0.00	0.000		(Chemicals
13/638/33	9040608	12/17/2012	\$1,07/97/\$	Curable Mixture	S C	International B. V.

4

US-DOCS\114663724.2

SCHEDULE

TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

RECORDED: 04/02/2020

egistration Date	8/1983
tration R nbcr	/E 99
ate Regis	0 12290
Filing D	861/9/11
Application Number	73/284932
Grantor	Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC
Irademark Name	ELOTEX

TRADEMARK REEL: 006906 FRAME: 0866